

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOAN WAGNON,
in her official capacity as Secretary,
Kansas Department of Revenue,
Petitioner,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DAVID PRAGER, III
PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI
NATION
16281 Q Road
Mayetta, KS 66509
(785) 966-4030

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN *
KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
THOMAS G. PULHAM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

July 14, 2005

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. District Court Proceedings	8
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE STATE TAX IS NOT IMPOSED ON OFF- RESERVATION ACTIVITY, NOR IS IT “NON- DISCRIMINATORY.”	13
A. The State Tax Is Imposed On The Sale Or Delivery Of Fuel To The Reservation.	14
B. The State Tax Is Not “Non-discriminatory.”	17
II. THE FRAMEWORK ESTABLISHED IN <i>BRACKER</i> GOVERNS THE ANALYSIS HERE.	20
A. The Established Indian Preemption Framework Is Tailored To The Unique Status Of Tribes.	21
B. The Court Should Reject The State’s Proposed Categorical Limitation Of <i>Bracker</i>	22

III. THE BALANCE OF TRIBAL, FEDERAL, AND STATE INTERESTS PRECLUDES THE STATE TAX HERE..... 27

 A. The Tribe’s Sovereign Interests In Imposing Taxes To Maintain Infrastructure And Foster Economic Development Are Compelling. 28

 B. There Is A Compelling Federal Interest Here. 35

 C. The State’s Interests Are Minimal. 42

IV. THE STATE TAX IMPERMISSIBLY INFRINGES THE TRIBE’S RIGHT TO SELF-GOVERNMENT..... 45

V. THE STATE’S PROPOSAL TO OVERRULE *BRACKER* SHOULD BE REJECTED. 47

CONCLUSION 50

Appendix A

Statutory Provisions Involved.....1a

Appendix B

Kansas forms MF-52, *available at*
<http://www.ksrevenue.org/pdf/forms/mf52.pdf>18a

Appendix C

Kansas forms MF-52A, *available at*
<http://www.ksrevenue.org/pdf/forms/gas52a.pdf>20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	23, 34
<i>Arizona Department of Revenue v. Blaze Construction Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	47, 50
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	5
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith</i> , 388 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	9, 32, 34
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	46
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	11, 16, 22
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1172 (2005)	39
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	21, 22
<i>Commissioner v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993).....	49
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	25, 26
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	34
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	22, 27, 28, 30, 31, 43, 44, 47
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribe & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	26

<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	18
<i>Department of Taxation & Finance v. Milhelm Attea & Brothers, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	16, 22, 31, 47, 48
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Boston v. State Tax Commission</i> , 437 U.S. 255 (1978).....	18
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	47
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	46
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866).....	41
<i>Kaul v. Kansas Department of Revenue</i> , 970 P.2d 60 (Kan. 1998).....	8, 16, 17, 19, 41
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	42, 46
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	29, 30, 46
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	18, 24, 28
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	26, 31
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	21
<i>Montana Catholic Missions v. Missoula County</i> , 200 U.S. 118 (1906).....	33

<i>Nelson v. Sears & Roebuck Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	21, 22, 25, 27-30, 32, 42, 45, 48
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	17, 22, 23, 25, 27, 45, 47
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	49
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Sac and Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	16, 26, 43
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	21
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	48
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 402 F.3d 1015 (2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __U.S.L.W.__ (U.S. June 23, 2005) (No. 04- 1740)	18, 19
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	49
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	50
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	22, 23, 27, 37, 40, 48, 49

<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	22, 29, 38, 46
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9, 17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	21, 48
<i>In re Tax Exemption Application of Kaul</i> , 933 P.2d 717 (Kan. 1997)	16
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264 (1898).....	33
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	29
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	50
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission of Mississippi</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975).....	17
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	23
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Commission</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	16
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	10, 16, 22, 25, 29, 31-34, 46, 49
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	24
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	2, 12, 13, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 45, 48
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	46
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	23

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3	21
23 U.S.C. § 135(d)(2)	39
23 U.S.C. § 135(e)(2)(C)	39
23 U.S.C. § 135(f)(1)(B)(iii).....	39
23 U.S.C. § 202(d)(2)(B)	38
23 U.S.C. § 202(d)(3)	38
23 U.S.C. § 202(d)(4)	38
23 U.S.C. § 204(a)(2).....	38
25 U.S.C. §§ 261-264	16
25 U.S.C. § 318a.....	38
25 U.S.C. § 450a(b)	28
25 U.S.C. § 450f <i>et seq.</i>	28
25 U.S.C. §§ 461-479	28
25 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	28
25 U.S.C. § 1451.....	28
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	4
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	41
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(i)	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(iii)	4
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a)(2)(A)(i)	5
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a)(2)(B)	5
The Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (1998).....	38

Indian Tribal Government Tax Status Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-473, 96 Stat. 2605	28
Kansas Act for Admission, 12 Stat. 127, § 1 (1861)	41
25 C.F.R. § 170.610 <i>et seq.</i>	39
25 C.F.R. § 170.930	39
25 C.F.R. § 170.932(d)	35, 39
25 C.F.R. Part 170.....	38
K.S.A. § 22.2401a(3)(a).....	4
K.S.A. § 79-3401 <i>et seq.</i>	5
K.S.A. § 79-3401(f)(4).....	14
K.S.A. § 79-3402	5
K.S.A. § 79-3408	14
K.S.A. § 79-3408(a).....	14
K.S.A. § 79-3408(c).....	8, 15
K.S.A. § 79-3408(d).....	15
K.S.A. § 79-3408(d)(1).....	15, 17, 42
K.S.A. § 79-3408(d)(2).....	15, 17
K.S.A. § 79-3408(d)(3).....	15
K.S.A. § 79-3408(d)(5).....	15
K.S.A. § 79-3408g(d)(2).....	8
K.S.A. § 79-3409	8, 17
K.S.A. § 79-3417	14
K.S.A. § 79-3424	7
K.S.A. § 79-3425	20

K.S.A. § 79-4301, art. I(4)	7
K.S.A. § 79-34,142	6, 20
K.S.A. (U.C.C.) § 84-2-401(2)	15
N.M. Stat. § 7-13-4	35
PBP Code § 10-6-1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
PBP Code § 10-6-7	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. 106-406 (2000)	36, 37
S. Rep. No. 97-646 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4580	19

MISCELLANEOUS

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Dep't of the Interior, <i>TEA-21 Reauthorization Resource Paper, Transportation Serving Native American Lands</i> (May 2003)	36, 37
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.)	28, 48
Samuel A. Donaldson, <i>The Easy Case Against Tax Simplification</i> , 22 Va. Tax. Rev. 645 (2003)	49
69 Fed. Reg. 43090 (2004)	38
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the President, <i>PART Assessments, Dep't of the Interior, available at http://www.whitehouse. gov/omb/budget/fy2006/pma/interior.pdf</i>	40

Michael E. Porter, *Competitive Advantage: Creating and Sustaining Superior Performance* (1985)..... 34

Tiller's Guide to Indian Country (Veronica E. Velarde Tiller ed., 2005 ed.) 3, 4

Tiller's Guide to Indian Country (Veronica E. Velarde Tiller ed., 1st ed. 1996) 3

<http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ohim/hwytaxes/2001/kansas.htm>..... 6
